

**No. 14-10499**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUSAN XIAO-PING SU,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 11-CR-00288 JST

---

**MELINDA HAAG**  
United States Attorney

**BARBARA J. VALLIERE**  
Chief, Appellate Division

**OWEN P. MARTIKAN**  
Assistant United States Attorney  
450 Golden Gate Ave., 11th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 436-7241

**April 17, 2015**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Background Of The Student Visa Program .....	4
B.    Su Establishes Tri-Valley University And Enrolls F-1 Students.....	7
C.    Tri-Valley University Had No Classes .....	11
1.    Aspiring student Vishal Dasa.....	13
2.    Aspiring student Anji Reddy Dirisanala.....	15
D.    Su’s Trial And Sentencing .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED SU’S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL .....	25
A.    Standard Of Review .....	25
B.    Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Verdict On The Alien Harboring Counts.....	26
1.    The jury had sufficient evidence to find that Dasa and Dirisanala were in violation of United States law ...	26
2.    The jury had sufficient evidence to find that Su shielded Dasa and Dirisanala from government detection.....	30

C.	Wire Fraud And Visa Fraud Do Not Require Proof Of A Defrauded Victim.....	31
1.	Wire fraud does not require proof of a defrauded victim .....	32
2.	Visa fraud does not require proof of a defrauded victim .....	32
D.	Su’s Money Laundering Convictions Do Not Merge With Her Wire Fraud Convictions .....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED SU’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	35
A.	Standard Of Review .....	35
B.	The District Court’s Decision That Su Failed To Present Newly-Discovered Evidence Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion .....	35
C.	The District Court’s Denial Of Su’s Motion For New Trial In The Interests of Justice Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion .....	37
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE .....	39
A.	Standard Of Review .....	39
B.	The District Court’s Loss Amount Calculation Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	40
C.	The District Court’s Grouping Of Offenses Was Not An Abuse of Discretion .....	42
1.	The application of the grouping rules.....	42

2.	The calculation of the offense level for unauthorized use of a government computer.....	44
D.	The District Court’s Imposition Of A Sentencing Enhancement For Obstruction Of Justice Was Reasonable .....	46
E.	The District Court’s Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable .....	47
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO HOLD A HEARING BEFORE ISSUING ITS PRELIMINARY ORDER OF FORFEITURE.....	50
A.	Standard Of Review .....	50
B.	Su Was Not Entitled To A Hearing Preceding The Preliminary Order Of Forfeiture .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	30
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Dhital v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Ghorbani v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 686 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28, 30
<i>Lemon v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1960).....	32
<i>Lindsey v. United States</i> , 332 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1964).....	32
<i>Mohammadi-Motlagh v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service</i> , 727 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	47
<i>Runnigeagle v. Ryan</i> , 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bazargan</i> , 992 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 626 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	39, 45, 47
<i>United States v. French</i> , 748 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>United States v. Fries</i> , No. 13-10116, 2015 WL 1403813 (9th Cir. Mar. 30, 2015).....	44
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 1506 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	30

*United States v. Howell*, 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000) .....50

*United States v. Krstic*, 558 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

*United States v. Lane*, 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....32

*United States v. Latu*, 479 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 28, 29, 30

*United States v. Maier*, 646 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2011) .....39

*United States v. McNeil*, 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 25, 32

*United States v. Morris*, 744 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 2014).....40

*United States v. Nevils*, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....25

*United States v. Ruiz-Lopez*, 749 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2014).....25

*United States v. Santos*, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 33, 34

*United States v. Smith*, 424 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005).....43

*United States v. Torlai*, 728 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2013).....40

*United States v. Wilkes*, 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014) .....36

*United States v. Williams*, 693 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....45

*Williams v. Woodford*, 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004) .....50

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) ..... 2, 26, 27, 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....2

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....2

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....29

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a) .....	2, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	47, 50
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2

FEDERAL RULES, GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2 .....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2 .....	50, 51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	19, 37
USSG § 2B1.1 .....	21, 40, 41, 42
USSG § 2B2.3 .....	43, 44
USSG § 3B1.1 .....	21

USSG § 3C1.1.....	21, 46
USSG § 3D1.2.....	42, 43, 44
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f).....	5, 27, 29

**No. 14-10499**
